



Shabnoor

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.191 OF 2024

SHABNOOR
AYUB
PATHAN

Digitally signed by
SHABNOOR AYUB
PATHAN
Date: 2026.01.09
19:06:30 +0530

Veronica Johnson Pareira ... Petitioner
V/s.
Ashwini General Hospital & Intensive
Care Centre ... Respondent

Mr. Ramesh Ramamurthy, Saikumar Ramamurthy,
Aalim N. Pinjari, for the Petitioner.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : JANUARY 9, 2026

P.C.:

1. It is informed by the petitioner that the contemnor is deliberately avoiding service and is absconding. Even the warrant issued by this Court has been returned with the remark/endorsement that the contemnor has not served.
2. The petitioner further states that the establishment known as Ashwini General Hospital & Intensive Care Centre is presently being run by a different person pursuant to a conducting agreement executed by the contemnor. Accordingly, the person in charge of Ashwini General Hospital & Intensive Care Centre shall furnish to the petitioner all relevant documents relating to the ownership and control of the establishment, including documents disclosing the title of the person(s) owning any part of the building used for Ashwini General Hospital & Intensive Care Centre.



3. The person in charge of the said hospital shall also furnish details of any past or future visits made by the contemnor to the hospital, if and when such visits take place.
4. The learned Advocate for the petitioner shall address a written communication to the person in charge of Ashwini General Hospital & Intensive Care Centre, and the same shall be replied to within two weeks from the date of receipt of such communication.
5. List the petition on **23 January 2026**.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)