



36-CP-191-24...

2026:BHC-AS:911

Sayali

SAYALI
DEEPAK
UPASANI

Digitally signed by
SAYALI DEEPAK
UPASANI
Date: 2026.03.06
17:47:54 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.191 OF 2024

Veronica Johnson Pareira ... Petitioner
V/s.
Ashwini General Hospital and Intensive
Care Centre Thr. Dr. Manoj Mujumdar ... Respondent

Mr. Ramesh Ramamurthy, for Petitioner.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : MARCH 06, 2026

P.C.:

1. By way of the order dated 09 January 2026, this Court recorded a finding that the contemnor is deliberately avoiding service and is absconding. The directions against Ashwini General Hospital and Intensive Care Centre subsist. However, the contemnor is avoiding service. This Court, therefore, directed the learned Advocate for the petitioner to address a communication to the present in-charge of the Ashwini General Hospital and Intensive Care Centre, which shall be replied to by such person in charge within two weeks from the date of such communication. The communication issued by the petitioner in



36-CP-191-24.uuu

2026:BHC-AS:911

pursuance of the order dated 09 January 2026 shows that even the person in charge is trying to avoid service. Hence, issue notice to Dr. Dinesh Patil, having address at Padmaja Hospital and ICU, New Arundaya Apartment, B-Wing, Goddev Naka, B.P. Road, Bhayander (East).

2. It is made clear that if despite the service of notice, he fails to remain present , this Court will issue an NBW for the arrest of Dr. Dinesh Patil. This fact shall be mentioned in the notice . Issue notice to Dr. Dinesh Patil, returnable on 27 March 2026.

3. Dr. Dinesh Patil shall remain personally present before this Court on the next date.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)