



*sMPBalekar*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 191 OF 2024**

Veronica Johnson Pareira ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
M/s. Ashwini General Hospital and  
Intensive Care Centre ... Respondent

Mr. Ramesh Ramamurthy a/w Saikumar Ramamurthy  
and Aalim N. Pinjari for the petitioner.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : APRIL 2, 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. Despite issuing notices and recording a prima facie finding that the respondent is avoiding service, it appears that the notice issued by this Court by order dated 6 March 2026 has not yet returned. The Principal District Judge, Thane, shall ensure that the service is effected upon the noticee and report is sent by the next date.
2. List the contempt petition on **23 April 2026**. The matter shall be placed high on board.
3. This order shall be communicated telephonically to the Principal District Judge, Thane, for compliance.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**